
 

 

 

   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 14 APRIL 2021  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Zoom meeting 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors Dr Moore, Sangster, and Singh Johal 
 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact: Angie Smith / Jacob Mann / Jason Tyler 
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council 

City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
Tel: 0116 454 6354 / 5843 / 6359 

email: angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk / Jacob.Mann@leicester.gov.uk / Jason.tyler@leicester.gov.uk  
 

 

mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Jacob.Mann@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Jason.tyler@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

Information for members of the public 
 

PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings 
at this ‘virtual’ meeting via a weblink which will be publicised on the Council website at 
least 24hrs before the meeting. Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. 
during the live broadcast as they would be able to during a regular Committee meeting 
at City Hall / Town Hall. It is important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take 
decisions without disruption, so the only participants in this virtual meeting will be the 
Councillors concerned, the officers advising the Committee and any objectors and 
applicants relevant to the applications to be considered. 

 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend/observe formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings 
& Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below.  
 

Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 

Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact 
Jason Tyler at Jason.Tyler@leicester.gov.uk, 0116 454 6359.  
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:Jason.Tyler@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

 

LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURAL GUIDE 
 
INTRODUCTORY PHASE 
 
The meeting will be held in public unless stated otherwise in the report. 
 
Present at the hearing will be Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee (minimum 3 
Members), Officers from the Licensing Authority, a Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee, an 
Officer from Democratic Services. 
 
1. Participants at the meeting will introduce themselves as follows: 
 

a. Members and Officers 
b. Statutory Consultees (if any) 
c. The Applicant and any representatives 
d. Persons who have made representations 

 
2. The Chair will check that the Applicant has received a copy of the Officer report. 
 
INFORMATION GATHERING 
 
3. The Licensing Officer presents the report (previously circulated) 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Statutory Consultees (if any) 
Persons who have made representations 
Applicant and Representative (s) 

 
4. Depending on the nature of the report, Statutory Consultees present their comments. 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 
Persons who have made representations 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
5. Persons who have made representations 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 
Statutory Consultees (is any) 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
6. Applicant’s Case 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 
Statutory Consultees 
Persons who have made representations 

 



 

 

7. Summing up in the following order 
 

Officers 
Statutory Consultees 
Persons who have made representations 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
8. The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to advise the Sub-Committee in the presence 

of the Applicant, Representatives, Officers, Statutory Consultees, and persons who 
have made representations on relevant issues the Members need to be aware of when 
they come to make their decision.  

 
DECISION MAKING 
 
9. Apart from the Sub-Committee Members and the Democratic Support Officer everyone 

will be asked to withdraw from the meeting The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee 
may be called back to the meeting to advise on the wording of the decision the Sub-
Committee Members will have made during private deliberation. 

 
10. The Applicant will be advised that the decision made by the Sub-Committee will be 

made public within 5 working days of the meeting. 



 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
LIVE STREAM OF MEETING  
 
The live stream of the meeting can be viewed on our YouTube channel at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCddTWo00_gs0cp-301XDbXA.   
 
1.      APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING 
PREMISES LICENCE - VITAZ SUPERSTORE, 66 
CANON STREET, LEICESTER, LE4 6NG  

 

Appendix A 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report 
on an application for a variation of an existing Premises Licence - Vitaz 
Superstore, 66 Canon Street, Leicester, LE4 6NG.  
 
Report attached, A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by contacting Democratic Support on 0116 
454 6359.  
 
(Wards affected: Belgrave)  
 
  
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCddTWo00_gs0cp-301XDbXA
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/




 WARDS AFFECTED   BELGRAVE 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 14th April 2021 
 _____________________________________________________________________________  
 

Application for a variation of an existing premises licence 
Vitaz Superstore, 66 Canon Street, Leicester, LE4 6NG 

 _____________________________________________________________________________  

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an application made under the 
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application. 

 
2. Determination to be made 
 
2.1. Having considered the application and representations, Members must consider whether to 

 

 Grant the licence without modification 

 Modify the conditions of the licence 

 Reject the whole application 

3. Summary 
 
3.1 This report outlines an application for a variation to an existing premises licence for the 

Vitaz Superstore and summarises the representations received. It also highlights the 
licensing objectives, the relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, and the pertinent 
sections of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

1

Appendix A



4. Location Plan 
  

 
 

 
5. Existing Licence 
 
5.1. The existing licence is attached at Appendix A. 
 
6.  Application 
 
6.1 An application was received on 2nd March 2021 from Greenhill Consultancy on behalf of 

Vijaykumar Hingu, the premises licence holder, for a variation to an existing premises 
licence for the Vitaz Superstore. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix B. 

 
 
 
 
 

Vitaz 
Superstore 

Canon 
ST 

Harrison Rd 

2



6.2 The variation sought by the application is as follows:  
 

 

Licensable activity Current Hours Proposed Hours 

Supply of Alcohol 
(consumption off the 
premises) 

Mon-Sun 07:00-23:00 
 

Sun-Thurs 06:00-00:00 
Fri-Sat 06:00-02:00 

Opening hours Mon-Sun 07:00-23:00 
 

Sun-Thurs 06:00-00:00 
Fri-Sat 06:00-02:00 

  
 
7. Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives 
 
7.1 The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set out in 

the operating schedule (see section M of Appendix B and existing licence at Appendix A). 
 
7.2 In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration 

must be the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
8.  Representations 
 
8.1 A representation was received on 6th March 2021 from a ward councillor. The 

representation relates to the prevention of public nuisance the protection of children from 
harm, the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. Councillor Solanki is 
concerned that if the application is granted it would cause disruption to nearby residences 
and the increase to hours would exacerbate the existing issues of street drinking, noise, 
litter and general anti-social behaviour in the area. In addition, there are concerns about 
elderly and young residents in the area as this is a main route for residents walking to 
schools and places of worship. A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix C1. 

 
8.2 Representations have been received from a local resident and a local temple who also 

submitted photographs. The representations relate to the prevention of public nuisance, 
public safety, the prevention of harm to children and crime and disorder. They are jointly 
concerned that customers leaving late at night and the early hours will increase the already 
unacceptable noise levels and disruption that currently exists and increase anti-social 
behaviour in the vicinity of the premises. There is also concerns about urinating in the 
street. The existing litter problems, street drinking and gatherings will also be likely to 
increase into the early hours if the application is granted. Copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix C2 -C3 and the photographs at C3. 

 
8.3 A representation was received on 22nd March 2021 from the noise team within Leicester 

City Council. The representation relates to the prevention of public nuisance. The Noise 
team are concerned that if the hours are increased in line with the application there will be 
an increase in noise and disturbance from vehicles, stereos, car doors slamming and 
talking into the early hours and this will impact on the lives of local residents and likely 
increase noise complaints in the area. A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix 
C4.  

 
8.4 A representation was received on 22nd March 2021 from the Leicestershire Police. The 

representation relates to the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public 

3



nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from harm. 
  
 The police are concerned that if the application is granted there will be an increase in noise 

levels, litter, street drinkers and anti-social behaviour. A copy of the representation is 
attached at Appendix C5.  

 
 On the 24th March 2021 additional information was received from the Leicestershire Police 

whereby they submitted information on other local premises in the area and reported 
incidences. This is attached at Appendix C5 (photos and info).  

 
 On the 25th of March a further statement was received from Leicestershire police as 

indicated on the original representation. This is also attached at Appendix C5 (statement).  
 
8.5 Discussions have taken place between the applicant’s representative, the applicant and 

the Local Beat Officer PC Martin Rawlings about the potential to amend the hours of 
application to Midnight every night. A verbal agreement was made at the meeting however 
no formal written agreement has been made and therefore the application before you is as 
originally applied for. 

 
8.6 The applicant’s representative has submitted a signed petition which is in support of the 

application. This is attached at C6 to the report. 
 
9.  Conditions 
 
9 The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule are attached at Appendix D. 
 There are no conditions consistent with either the noise team or the police’ representation as 

both have recommended refusal. 
 
10. Statutory Guidance 
 
10.1    Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing 

objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly relevant in this case are as 
follows: 

  
 

Section Heading 

1.2 – 1.5 Licensing objectives and aims 

1.15 – 1.16 General Principles 

1.17 Each application on its own merits 

2.1 – 2.6 Crime & Disorder 

2.7 – 2.14 Public Safety 

2.15 – 2.21 Public nuisance 

2.22 – 2.31 Protection of children from harm 

8.41 – 8.49 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 

9.11 – 9.12 Role of responsible authorities 

9.31 – 9.41 Hearings 

9.42 – 9.44 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

10.1 – 10.3 Conditions - general 

4



10.8 – 10.9 Imposed conditions 

10.10 Proportionality 

10.13 - 10.15 Hours of trading 

13.10 – 13.11 Giving reasons for decisions 

14.51 – 14.52 Licensing Hours 

 
 
11. Statement of Licensing Policy  
  
11.1 The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as 

follows: 
 

Section Heading 

2 Fundamental Principles 

5 Licensing Hours 

7 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

8 Public Safety 

9 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

10 Protection of Children from Harm 

11.4 – 11.5 Planning 

12 Duplication 

13 Standardised conditions 

 
12 Points for Clarification 
 
12.1 The applicant and the parties making the representation have been asked to clarify 

certain points at the hearing, as follows: 
By the applicant 
1. Whether the applicant considers that the concerns outlined in the representations are 
valid, and if not why? 
2. In the light of the representations made, does the applicant wish to propose any 
additional steps for the promotion of the licensing objectives? 

 
 By the parties making the representations 

1. Whether they have any additional information to support the representation they have 
made? 
2. Whether there are any additional steps that could be taken which would be equally 
effective in the promotion of the licensing objectives? 

 

13 Other Implications 

 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/
NO 

Paragraph/References 
Within Supporting information 

Equal Opportunities No  

Policy No  

Sustainable and Environmental No  

5



Crime and Disorder Yes Representations relate to crime and disorder 

Human Rights Act No  

Elderly/People on Low Income No  

Corporate Parenting No  

Health Inequalities Impact No  

 

14 Background Papers – Local Government Act 1972 

a. None 
 

15 Consultations 

a. As this application was received electronically, the Licensing Authority was 
required to consult with the relevant responsible authorities as set out in the 
Licensing Act 2003.  

16 Report Author 
Sarah Miller 
Licensing Officer 
0116 454 3030 
Sarah.miller@leicester.gov.uk 

 

APPENDIX CONTENT 
A Existing licence 

B Application 

C1 – C6 Representations and additional information  

D Conditions consistent with application  

 

6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



Document is Restricted

83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





APPENDIX D 

 
CONDITIONS 
 

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE 

The licence holder shall ensure that a CCTV system is installed and implemented. 
The CCTV will be retained for a minimum of 28 days and made available within 24 
hours of a request being made by a relevant authority. 
A member of staff will be present at all times whilst the premises is open to the 
public, who is trained to operate the CCTV system. 

All staff training on Licensing Act 2003 and safeguarding issues will be refreshed 
every 12 months and a written training log will remain on the premises and be 
produced to the relevant authorities upon a request being made. 

A refusal and incident book will be kept on the premises, this will be updated 
accordingly and produced to the relevant authorities upon a request being made. 

The licence holder shall ensure that bins aren't emptied before the shop opens or 
after it closes. 

The licence holder shall display Challenge 21 posters. Acceptance of accredited 
'proof of age' cards and/or passport or driving licence with photograph. 

The licence holder will ensure that there will be two members of staff each day on 
the premises from 8pm 

 

 

 

 

87




	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - VITAZ SUPERSTORE, 66 CANON STREET, LEICESTER, LE4 6NG
	Combined Appendices_compressed
	Appendix A exisiting licence
	Appendix B application
	Appendix C1
	Appendix C2
	Appendix C3 photos
	Appendix C3
	Appendix C4
	Appendix C5 photo and info
	Appendix C5 statement
	Appendix C5
	Appendix C6 Petition - Redacted
	Appendix C6 Petition - Unredacted
	Appendix D

	Appendix C6 NOT FOR PUBLICATION
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 14 APRIL 2021 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Singh Johal (Chair)  
 

                             Councillor Dr Moore Councillor Dr Sangster 
  

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
85. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Singh Johal was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 

 
It was noted that the hearing of the application was held virtually in accordance 
with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)(Flexibility 
of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings)(England and 
Wales)(Regulations) 2020 (the 2020 Regulations) and in accordance with the 
Council’s own Remote Procedure Rules. 
 
 

86. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 

87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

88. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - 
VITAZ SUPERSTORE, 66 CANON STREET, LEICESTER, LE4 6NG 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report, 

which outlined an application for a variation to an existing premises licence for 
the Vitaz Superstore and summarised the representations received.  
 

 



 

The existing Licence authorised off-sales of alcohol, seven days a week from 
7.00 am to 11.00 pm, those hours also being the opening hours of the 
premises. The variation sought was to authorise off-sales of alcohol seven 
days a week from 6.00 am daily to midnight on Sunday through to Thursday 
and to 2.00 am on a Friday and Saturday. Those hours, if granted, would then 
become the premises’ opening hours. 
 
The report also highlighted the licensing objectives, the relevant parts of the 
guidance and regulations, and the pertinent sections of the Licensing 
Authority’s Licensing Policy. 
  
Members noted that representations had been received, and that it was 
necessary that the application be considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
Mr Vijaykumar Hingu (Premises Licence Holder (PLH)) was present with a 
representative Mr Anil Bhawsar. 
 
PC Dave Braithwaite was present as Leicestershire Police had made 
representations.  
 
Mr Andrew Sansome was present as the Council’s Noise Team had made a 
representation. 
 
Also present was the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) and 
the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report 
and outlined details of the application.  
 
It was noted that a representation was received on 6 March 2021 from 
Councillor Solanki, as a Ward Councillor. The representation related to the 
prevention of public nuisance the protection of children from harm, the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. Councillor Solanki was 
concerned that if the application was granted it would cause disruption to 
nearby residences and the increase to hours would exacerbate the existing 
issues of street drinking, noise, litter and general anti-social behaviour in the 
area. In addition, there were concerns about elderly and young residents in the 
area as this was a main route for residents walking to schools and places of 
worship. A copy of the representation was submitted. 
 
Representations had also been received from a local resident and a local 
temple who submitted photographs.  
 
In response to questions from Members, it was clarified that the photographs 
were taken at a time when the PLH was present at the premises, and that they 
were taken by objectors and not the Licensing Officers concerned with the 
application. 
 
The representations related to the prevention of public nuisance, public safety, 
the prevention of harm to children and crime and disorder. They were jointly 



 

concerned that customers leaving late at night and the early hours would 
increase the already unacceptable noise levels and disruption, and the anti-
social behaviour witnessed in the vicinity of the premises. There were also 
concerns about urinating in the street. The existing litter problems, street 
drinking and gatherings were also be likely to increase into the early hours if 
the application was granted. Copies of the representations were submitted, 
together with the photographs referenced. 
 
It was further reported that a representation was received on 22 March 2021 
from the Council’s Noise Team. The representation related to the prevention of 
public nuisance. The Noise team were concerned that if the hours were 
increased in line with the application there would be an increase in noise and 
disturbance from vehicles, stereos, car doors slamming and talking into the 
early hours and that this would impact on the lives of local residents and likely 
increase noise complaints in the area. A copy of the representation was 
submitted. 
 
A representation was also received on 22 March 2021 from Leicestershire 
Police. The representation related to the prevention of crime and disorder, the 
prevention of public nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from 
harm.  The police were concerned that if the application was granted there 
would be an increase in noise levels, litter, street drinkers and anti-social 
behaviour. A copy of the representation was submitted. 
 
It was reported that on 24 March 2021 additional information was received from 
Leicestershire Police whereby they submitted information on other local 
premises in the area and reported incidences. This representation was also 
submitted.  A further statement was received from Leicestershire police on 25 
March 2021 as indicated on the original representation. This was also 
submitted.  It was noted that discussions had taken place between the PLH’s 
representative, the PLH and the Local Beat Officer about the potential to 
amend the hours of application to Midnight every night. A verbal agreement 
was made at a recent meeting however no formal written agreement had been 
made and therefore the application to be determined was at that time in the 
terms as originally applied for. 
 
The PLH’s representative had submitted a signed petition in support of the 
application, which was also submitted. 
 
PC Dave Braithwaite was given the opportunity to outline the details of the 
Police representations concerning the application. He confirmed the Police 
objection to the application in its original form but indicated that the Police did 
not oppose the amended form of variation subsequently discussed with the 
PLH where off-sales of alcohol would be authorised until midnight seven days a 
week. He answered questions from Members and the representative for the 
PLH. 
 
Mr Andrew Sansome was given the opportunity to outline the details of the 
Noise Team’s representations concerning the application. He indicated that the 
change in hours in the amended form of variation indicated by the Police did 



 

not alter the Noise Team’s view of the matter. He answered questions from 
Members and the representative for the PLH. 
 
The PLH and his representative Mr Anil Bhawsar, were given the opportunity to 
present their case. Mr Bhawsar confirmed that the variation now sought was to 
authorise off-sales of alcohol from 6.00 am to midnight seven days a week. The 
PLH and Mr Bhawsar answered questions from Members, the Police, and the 
Noise Team. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make any 
final comments. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice form the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory 
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in 
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed 
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented 
present, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 
 
The Chair announced that the decisions and reasons would be publicly 
announced and confirmed in writing within five working days. The Chair 
informed the meeting that the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be 
called back to give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but the Members of the Sub-Committee and 
Democratic Support Officers to disconnect from the meeting. The Sub-
Committee then deliberated in private to consider their decision. 
 
The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee was called back to the meeting to 
give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application for a variation of an existing premises licence 
for Vitaz Superstore, 66 Canon Street, Leicester, LE4 6NG be 
REFUSED. 

 
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee Members had carefully 
considered the Committee report presented by the Licensing Team Manager 
(Policy and Applications), all written representations and the representations 
made at the meeting by Leicestershire Police and the Noise Team. 
 
The members had also considered the representations made by Mr Vijaykumar 
Hingu (Premises Licence Holder (PLH)) and his representative Mr Anil 
Bhawsar at the meeting, and the legal advice given to them during the hearing. 



 

 
The Sub-Committee Members had taken account of the Statutory Guidance, 
the Regulators’ Code and the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
Sub-Committee Members had been asked to consider an application by the 
PLH for a variation of the Premises Licence for Vitaz Superstore on Canon 
Street, a mainly residential area in Leicester. 
 
The PLH had held the existing Licence for six months. It authorised off-sales of 
alcohol, seven days a week from 7.00am to 11.00pm, those hours also being 
the current opening hours of the premises. 
 
Members heard that, originally, the variation sought by the PLH was to 
authorise off-sales of alcohol seven days a week from 6.00am to midnight on 
Sunday through to Thursday and from 6.00am to 2.00am on a Friday and 
Saturday. However, the PLH amended his application before the Sub-
Committee, to seek variation to authorise off-sales of alcohol seven days a 
week from 6.00am to midnight. Those hours, if granted, would then become the 
premises’ opening hours. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that representations against the grant of the 
variation had been received regarding all of the licensing objectives. 
 
Councillor Solanki, Ward Councillor, had submitted a written representation, in 
which she believed that an increase in licensed hours would cause disruption 
to nearby residences and would exacerbate the existing issues in the area 
regarding street drinking, noise, littering and general anti-social behaviour. In 
addition, Councillor Solanki had concerns for elderly and young residents in the 
area as Canon Street was a main route for residents walking to schools and 
places of worship.  A local resident and a local Temple had submitted written 
representations, which shared the concerns of the Ward Councillor.  They also 
believed that customers using the premises late at night and in the early hours 
of the morning would increase noise levels and the disruption to residents that 
currently existed. In addition, they believed there would be an increase in anti-
social behaviour in the area and in this respect, they referred to existing littering 
problems and street drinking with people urinating in the street. They believed 
that gatherings of street drinkers would extend into the early hours of the 
morning if the variation was granted.  
 
The Sub-Committee also heard from the Council’s Noise Team that an 
increase in hours would result in an increase in noise and disturbance from 
vehicles, stereos, car doors slamming and talking into the early hours of the 
morning, which would adversely impact on the lives of local residents, 
especially, but not limited to, those in the residential premises adjoining the 
Store. Members were advised that it would be impossible to effectively control 
the street noise. 
 
The meeting heard that the Police had opposed the application in its original 
form, believing that an extension of licensed hours in that form would lead to an 
unacceptable increase in noise levels, littering, street drinkers and anti-social 



 

behaviour. However, the meeting heard from the Police that they did not 
oppose the application in its amended form. 
 
The Police provided details of approximately 45 incidents of crime and 
disorder, anti-social behaviour and public safety issues which had occurred 
within 500 metres of the Store in the 12-month period from 22 February 2020 to 
21 February 2021.  The Police had also provided details of the opening hours 
of five similar premises in the area, none of which opened earlier than 7.00am 
and they had closing times ranging between 10.30pm and midnight. The PLH 
informed the meeting that in addition to the premises there was a local garage 
which was licensed for off-sales of alcohol beyond midnight. 
 
In making his application, the PLH indicated that he was responding to 
requests by his customers for him to operate longer hours. He referred to a 
culture in the area, of families being out late of an evening seeking to buy items 
such as desserts and he wanted to be able to sell alcohol to them. He also 
indicated that he wanted to capture passing trade from people who were 
employed at nearby businesses when they finished work and who would 
purchase alcohol to take it home to drink.  
 
The PLH submitted a petition with 37 signatories in support of his application. 
Although, not determinative of the decision, Members noted that the signatories 
in the petition were limited in number and did not include those of people 
residing in the properties immediately adjoining the Store. 
 
The meeting heard that the PLH had proposed an additional condition to the 
Licence in the event the variation was granted: ‘The licence holder will ensure 
that there will be two members of staff each day on the premises from 8.00pm.’ 
 
Members considered the application on its individual merits and felt that it was 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of the prevention of 
crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm, to refuse the application to vary the Licence. 
 
Members stated that although there were commercial premises in the area, it 
was in the main a residential area, and any extension of the licensed hours had 
the potential to adversely impact on the lives of residents.   They considered 
that an extension of the licensed hours would clearly lead to increased levels of 
noise as detailed by the Council’s Noise Team. 
 
Members were further concerned at the level of incidents of crime and disorder, 
anti-social behaviour and public safety issues in the area which had been 
reported to the Police in the 12-month period from 22 February 2020 to 21 
February 2021. Members believed that there was clearly a problem in the area 
with street drinking and the associated problems it brought as regards noise, 
littering and anti-social behaviour and that to extend the licensed hours would 
add to those problems and as such would not promote the licensing objectives. 
 
The PLH referred to a culture in the area of people going home after work but 
then coming back out late in the evening with their families, a practice which he 



 

had not sought to discourage. Members were concerned regarding public 
safety and the need to protect children from harm where there was 
encouragement of families into a late-night environment where alcohol was 
promoted and available for sale. 
 
Members announced that, in the circumstances, their decision was that it was 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of the prevention of 
crime and disorder, public safety and the protection of children from harm to 
refuse the variation of the premises licence. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder would be informed that any appeal against the 
decision must be made within 21 days to the Magistrates Court. 
 
 

89. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.30pm. 

 
 


